
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
To: Programs, Projects and Operations Subcommittee 
From: Amanda Grint, Water Resources Engineer 
Date:  March 5, 2020 
Re: Review and Recommendation on Amendment 4 to Professional Services Contract 

with FYRA Engineering for WP6 and WP7 
 
 
In April 2015, the Board approved the selection of FYRA Engineering for professional services for the 
planning, permitting, design and construction of West Papillion Regional Basins Number 6 and 7 (WP6 
and WP7).  The work was planned to be completed in three phases.  The original contract in the amount 
of $265,245, included the feasibility study and preliminary design of WP6 and WP7.  Amendment 1, 2 
and 3 included final design, Water Sustainability Fund application, and bidding and construction services 
bringing the current total contract to $2,677,359.  Amendment 4 proposes to include the additional design 
and construction observation for services identified in the interlocal agreement amendment approved last 
month between the District, Sarpy County and the City of Papillion.  
 
A summary of the tasks in Amendment 4 is as follows: 
 

• Preparation of bid documents and coordination with contractor for pricing of additional 
improvements of Cornhusker Road.   

• Full time construction administration to include shop drawing review, quality control and 
verification testing, observation of construction activities and review and processing of all 
construction requests for information and change orders. 

 
FYRA Engineering would provide the professional services through a subcontractor, E & A Engineering, 
described in Amendment 4 of the WP6 and WP7 professional services contract on an hourly basis not to 
exceed the amount of $92,904.  This cost is entirely reimbursable from Sarpy County upon 60 days of 
completion of the Cornhusker Road work.   
 
Management recommends that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board that the General 
Manager be authorized to execute the proposed Amendment 4 to the Professional Services 
Agreement between the District and FYRA Engineering for design and construction administration 
services for the WP6 and WP7 projects in an amount of $92,904, bringing the total maximum not to 
exceed contract amount to $2,770,263, subject to changes deemed necessary by the General 
Manager and approval as to form by District Legal Counsel. 
 
 



OUTLOT "E"

CORNHUSKER ROAD

S 106TH STREET

75+00

76+00

77+00

78+00

79+00

80+00
81+00

82+00

83+00
84+00

85+00
86+00

87+00
88+00

89+00
90+00

91+00

1030

1040

1050

1060

1070

1080

1090

1100

1110

1030

1040

1050

1060

1070

1080

1090

1100

1110

74+50

10
99

.9
10

93
.72

75+00

11
01

.4
10

95
.40

75+50

11
02

.7
10

96
.55

76+00

11
03

.7
10

97
.16

76+50

11
02

.8
10

97
.23

77+00

11
02

.4
10

96
.78

77+50

11
00

.1
10

95
.78

78+00

10
98

.8
10

94
.26

78+50

10
94

.4
10

92
.30

79+00

10
92

.8
10

90
.30

79+50

10
89

.0
10

88
.30

80+00

10
86

.0
10

86
.30

80+50

10
78

.9
10

84
.28

81+00

10
72

.3
10

82
.18

81+50

10
66

.4
10

79
.98

82+00

10
60

.4
10

77
.70

82+50

10
55

.3
10

75
.31

83+00

10
51

.8
10

72
.84

83+50

10
49

.0
10

70
.27

84+00

10
46

.6
10

67
.82

84+50

10
44

.7
10

65
.74

85+00

10
43

.8
10

64
.04

85+50

10
43

.9
10

62
.72

86+00

10
43

.9
10

61
.79

86+50

10
44

.0
10

61
.24

87+00

10
44

.9
10

61
.07

87+50

10
46

.7
10

61
.28

88+00

10
48

.0
10

61
.87

88+50

10
50

.1
10

62
.55

89+00

10
53

.2
10

63
.23

89+50

10
56

.7
10

63
.91

90+00

10
61

.6
10

64
.59

90+50

10
67

.2
10

65
.27

91+00

10
73

.1
10

65
.96

91+50

10
78

.8
10

66
.64

-3.9992%

-5.1460%

1.3634%

PV
I S

TA
: 9

1+
50

.00
PV

I E
LE

V:
 10

66
.64

EV
CE

: 1
06

1.6
75

EV
CS

: 8
7+

85
.93

HIGH POINT ELEV = 1097.27
HIGH POINT STA = 76+32.20

PVI STA = 76+19.09
PVI ELEV = 1101.53

K = 47
400.00' VC
SSD=318'

HIGH POINT ELEV = 1085.46
HIGH POINT STA = 80+20.95

PVI STA = 81+73.45
PVI ELEV = 1079.36

K = 266
305.00' VC
SSD=1094'

EV
CE

: 1
09

3.5
32

EV
CS

: 7
8+

19
.09

EV
CE

: 1
07

1.5
12

EV
CS

: 8
3+

25
.95

LOW POINT ELEV = 1061.068
LOW POINT STA = 86+96.91

PVI STA = 85+73.43
PVI ELEV = 1058.78

K = 65
425.00' VC
HD=312'

BV
CS

: 8
0+

20
.95

BV
CE

: 1
08

5.4
59

BV
CS

: 8
3+

60
.93

BV
CE

: 1
06

9.7
13

EL
 =

 10
66

.06
St

a. 
91

+0
7.7

2
10

6th
 S

tre
et

EL
 =

 10
65

.55
St

a. 
90

+7
0.3

0
En

d P
av

ing

EL
 =

 10
85

.74
St

a. 
80

+1
3.9

9
10

8th
 S

tre
et

EL
 =

 10
95

.27
St

a. 
74

+9
5.5

4
Be

gin
 P

av
ing

CORNHUSKER ROAD

1/3
0/2

02
0 4

:34
 P

M
Ja

so
n L

iek
hu

s

Da
te

Re
vis

ion
s De

sc
rip

tio
n

E 
& 

A 
CO

NS
UL

TI
NG

 G
RO

UP
, IN

C.
En

gin
ee

rin
g ·

 P
lan

nin
g ·

 E
nv

iro
nm

en
tal

 &
 F

iel
d S

er
vic

es

10
90

9 M
ill 

Va
lle

y R
oa

d, 
Su

ite
 10

0 ·
 O

ma
ha

, N
E 

 68
15

4
Ph

on
e: 

40
2.8

95
.47

00
 ·

 F
ax

: 4
02

.89
5.3

59
9

ww
w.

ea
cg

.co
m

No

K:
\P

ro
jec

ts\
20

14
\58

1\p
01

\P
lan

s\W
P7

 E
XH

IB
IT

.dw
g

1/3
0/2

02
0 4

:34
 P

M
Ja

so
n L

iek
hu

s

0

1 inch  =        ft.

60 60

60

of

Dr
aw

n B
y:

De
sig

ne
d B

y:

Da
te:

Pr
oj 

No
:

Sh
ee

t:

Sc
ale

:

P2
01

4.4
81

.00
1

01
/30

/20
20

CW
B

JD
L

1"
 =

 60
' 1

1

Scale: Horiz. 1"=60'
Vert. 1"=10'

Cornhusker Road Centerline

Auxiliary Spillway

Connection to existing S 108th St

and WP-7 day use area

Primary Spillway

Bridge and

Approach Slab

S
 
1

0
8

t
h

 
S

t

Existing Cornhusker Road paving

S
 
1

0
6

t
h

 
S

t

Existing Cornhusker Road paving

Connection to

Granite Lake SID

RE
GI

ON
AL

 D
ET

EN
TI

ON
 B

AS
IN

 W
P-

7

PA
PI

O-
MI

SS
OU

RI
 R

IV
ER

NA
TU

RA
L R

ES
OU

RC
ES

 D
IS

TR
IC

T

SA
RP

Y 
CO

UN
TY

, N
EB

RA
SK

A

EX
HI

BI
T 

"B
"

CO
RN

HU
SK

ER
RO

AD
 P

LA
N

GRANITE FALLS NORTH

SID 312

GRANITE LAKE

SID 317

LEGEND

CORNHUSKER ROAD WEST OF 108TH ST
FUNDED ENTIRELY BY SID 312

CORNHUSKER ROAD 106TH ST TO 108TH ST
FUNDED BY INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN SID 317 AND SARPY COUNTY

R
O

W

R
O

W

℄

3

:

1

CORNHUSKER ROAD - TYPICAL SECTION

50'
50'

19' 19'

4'

5'5'2'

4%

4%

1.5%

4'

8'

4%

4%

(Clear zone)

3

:

1

5" PCC Sidewalk

12" Compacted Subgrade

9" PCC Pavement

(used behind dam)

AutoCAD SHX Text
CORNHUSKER  ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOT 1 CLATTERBUCK ADDITION

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAXLOT 5

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAXLOT 4A

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAXLOT 3

http://www.eacg.com
http://www.eacg.com
http://www.eacg.com
http://www.eacg.com
http://www.eacg.com
http://www.eacg.com
http://www.eacg.com
http://www.eacg.com


 
Page    1    of __2__ Pages 

(Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement) 
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.   

Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 

SUGGESTED FORMAT 
(for use with E-500, 2002 Edition) 

 
This is EXHIBIT K, consisting of 2 pages, referred to in 
and part of the Agreement between Owner and Engineer 
for Professional Services dated 1 June, 2015.  

 
AMENDMENT TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT 

 
1. Background Data: 

 
a. 

 
Effective Date of Owner-Engineer Agreement: 

 
2 June 2015 

 
b. 

 
Owner: 

 
Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District 

 
c. 

 
Engineer: 

 
FYRA Engineering, LLC 

 
d. 

 
Project: 

 
P-MRNRD WP 6&7 Preliminary Design 

 
2. Nature of Amendment [Check those that are applicable and delete those that are 

inapplicable.] 

   X   Additional Services to be performed by Engineer 

         Modifications to Services of Engineer 

      Modifications to Responsibilities of Owner 

  X   Modifications to Payment to Engineer 

  X   Modifications to Time(s) for rendering Services 

      Modifications to other terms and conditions of the Agreement 

3. Description of Modifications 

Attachment 1, “Modifications”, Exhibit A “Task Descriptions – Cornhusker Road Final 
Design Phase and Construction Observation Phase Services” and Exhibit B “Task List and 
Fee Estimate – Cornhusker Road Final Design Phase and Construction Observation Phase 
Services” 

 
Attachment 1, “Modifications” includes additional Basic Services related to the bidding and construction 
observation phases for the project.  Exhibits A and B to Attachment 1 detail the additional Basic Services 
to be performed by Engineer and the fee estimate for those tasks. 
 
Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this 
Amendment.  All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain 
in effect.  The Effective Date of this Amendment is 12 March 2020. 



 
Page    2    of __2__ Pages 

(Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement) 
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.   

Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 

 
OWNER:  ENGINEER: 

 
 

 

 
 
By: 

 
John Winkler 

  
By: 

 
Michael K. Sotak, P.E. 

 
Title: 

 
General Manager 

  
Title: 

 
Owner/Principal Engineer 

 
Date 
Signed: 

 
      

  
Date Signed: 

 
4 March 2020 

 



 

 
Page    1    of __12__ Pages 

(Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement) – Attachment 1) 
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.   

Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 

This is Attachment 1, consisting of       pages, to 
Amendment No.    4   , dated  12 March, 2020. 
 

 
Modifications 
 
1. Engineer shall perform the following Additional Services: 
  
   N/A. 
 
 
2. The Scope of Services currently authorized to be performed by Engineer in accordance with the 

Agreement and previous amendments, if any, is modified as follows: 
 

The addition of:   
 

Exhibit A of Amendment 4, attached hereto and incorporated herein, entitled “Task 
Descriptions – Cornhusker Road Final Design Phase and Construction Observation Phase 
Services” details the additional Basic Services to be performed by Engineer. 

 
Exhibit B of Amendment 4, attached hereto and incorporated herein, entitled “Task List and 
Fee Estimate – Cornhusker Road Final Design Phase and Construction Observation Phase 
Services” details the additional Basic Services to be performed by Engineer and the estimated 
fees associated with those additional Basic Services. 

 
 
 
3. The responsibilities of Owner are modified as follows: 
 
  N/A 
 
 
4. For the Additional Services or the modifications to services set forth above, Owner shall pay 

Engineer the following additional or modified compensation: 
 
  A maximum not to exceed total fee of $92,904 representing time actually expended and 

invoiced by Engineer as estimated on Exhibit B of Amendment 4, the “Task List and Fee 
Estimate.” 

 
 
5. The schedule for rendering services is modified as follows: 
  
  The services will be performed in conjuction with the final design and construction of the 

WP-7 Cornhusker Road portion of the Project and will follow the construction timeline.  The 
construction contract dates will be set upon negotiation of the work with the Contractor 
constructing the WP-6&7 sites.  For scoping purposes, it was assumed the sites would take 2-3 
weeks to construct.   



 

 
Page    2    of __12__ Pages 

(Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement) – Attachment 1) 
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.   

Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 

 
 
6. Other portions of the Agreement (including previous amendments, if any) are modified as follows: 
 
Add the following to Article 5 – Opinion of Cost: 
5.03 Opinions of Total Project Costs 

A. The services, if any, of Engineer with respect to Total Project Costs shall be limited to 
assisting the Owner in collating the various cost categories which comprise Total Project 
Costs.  Engineer assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of any opinions of Total 
Project Costs. 

Add the following to Article 8 – Exhibits and Special Provisions: 
 
8.01 Exhibits Included 

D. Exhibit D, “Duties, Responsibilities and Limitations of Authority of Resident Project 
Representative,” consisting of 5 pages. 

Add the following to Exhibit A, Part 1 – Basic Services: 
 
A.1.04 Bidding or Negotiating Phase 

A. After acceptance by Owner of the Bidding Documents and the most recent opinion of probable 
Construction Cost as determined in the Final Design Phase, and upon written authorization by 
Owner to proceed, Engineer shall: 

1. Assist Owner in advertising for and obtaining bids or proposals for the Work and, where 
applicable, maintain a record of prospective bidders to whom Bidding Documents have 
been issued, attend pre-Bid conferences, if any, and receive and process contractor deposits 
or charges for the Bidding Documents. 

2. Issue Addenda as appropriate to clarify, correct, or change the Bidding Documents. 

3. Provide information or assistance needed by Owner in the course of any negotiations with 
prospective contractors. 

4. Consult with Owner as to the acceptability of subcontractors, suppliers, and other 
individuals and entities proposed by prospective contractors for those portions of the Work 
as to which such acceptability is required by the Bidding Documents. 

5. Perform or provide the following additional Bidding or Negotiating Phase tasks or 
deliverables:  As defined in Attachment 1 to this Appendix.  

6. Attend the Bid opening, prepare Bid tabulation sheets, and assist Owner in evaluating Bids 
or proposals and in assembling and awarding contracts for the Work. 



 

 
Page    3    of __12__ Pages 

(Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement) – Attachment 1) 
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.   

Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 

B. The Bidding or Negotiating Phase will be considered complete upon commencement of the 
Construction Phase or upon cessation of negotiations with prospective contractors. 

A.1.05 Construction Phase 

A. Upon successful completion of the Bidding and Negotiating Phase, and upon written 
authorization from Owner, Engineer shall: 

1. General Administration of Construction Contract.  Consult with Owner and act as Owner’s 
representative as provided in the General Conditions.  The extent and limitations of the 
duties, responsibilities, and authority of Engineer as assigned in the General Conditions 
shall not be modified, except as Engineer may otherwise agree in writing.  All of Owner’s 
instructions to Contractor will be issued through Engineer, which shall have authority to act 
on behalf of Owner in dealings with Contractor to the extent provided in this Agreement 
and the General Conditions except as otherwise provided in writing. 

2. Resident Project Representative (RPR).  Provide the services of an RPR at the Site to assist 
the Engineer and to provide more extensive observation of Contractor’s work.  Duties, 
responsibilities, and authority of the RPR are as set forth in Exhibit D.  The furnishing of 
such RPR’s services will not limit, extend, or modify Engineer’s responsibilities or 
authority except as expressly set forth in Exhibit D.  Selecting Independent Testing 
Laboratory.  Assist Owner in the selection of an independent testing laboratory to perform 
the services identified in Exhibit B, Paragraph B2.01.0. 

3. Pre-Construction Conference.  Participate in a Pre-Construction Conference prior to 
commencement of Work at the Site. 

4. Schedules.  Receive, review, and determine the acceptability of any and all schedules that 
Contractor is required to submit to Engineer, including the Progress Schedule, Schedule of 
Submittals, and Schedule of Values. 

5. Baselines and Benchmarks.  As appropriate, establish baselines and benchmarks for 
locating the Work which in Engineer’s judgment are necessary to enable Contractor to 
proceed. 

6. Visits to Site and Observation of Construction.  In connection with observations of 
Contractor’s Work while it is in progress: 

a. Make visits to the Site at intervals appropriate to the various stages of construction, as 
Engineer deems necessary and/or as reasonably requested by Owner, to observe as an 
experienced and qualified design professional the progress and quality of Contractor’s 
executed Work.  Such visits and observations by Engineer, and the Resident Project 
Representative, if any, are not intended to be exhaustive or to extend to every aspect of 
Contractor’s Work in progress or to involve detailed inspections of Contractor’s Work 
in progress beyond the responsibilities specifically assigned to Engineer in this 
Agreement and the Contract Documents, but rather are to be limited to spot checking, 
selective sampling, and similar methods of general observation of the Work based on 
Engineer’s exercise of professional judgment as assisted by the Resident Project 



 

 
Page    4    of __12__ Pages 

(Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement) – Attachment 1) 
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.   

Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 

Representative, if any.  Based on information obtained during such visits and 
observations, Engineer will determine in general if the Work is proceeding in 
accordance with the Contract Documents, and Engineer shall keep Owner informed of 
the progress of the Work. 

b. The purpose of Engineer’s visits to, and representation by the Resident Project 
Representative, if any, at the Site, will be to enable Engineer to better carry out the 
duties and responsibilities assigned to and undertaken by Engineer during the 
Construction Phase, and, in addition, by the exercise of Engineer’s efforts as an 
experienced and qualified design professional, to provide for Owner a greater degree of 
confidence that the completed Work will conform in general to the Contract 
Documents and that Contractor has implemented and maintained the integrity of the 
design concept of the completed Project as a functioning whole as indicated in the 
Contract Documents.  Engineer shall not, during such visits or as a result of such 
observations of Contractor’s Work in progress, supervise, direct, or have control over 
Contractor’s Work, nor shall Engineer have authority over or responsibility for the 
means, methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures of construction selected or used 
by Contractor, for security or safety on the Site, for safety precautions and programs 
incident to Contractor’s Work, nor for any failure of Contractor to comply with Laws 
and Regulations applicable to Contractor’s furnishing and performing the Work.  
Accordingly, Engineer neither guarantees the performance of any Contractor nor 
assumes responsibility for any Contractor’s failure to furnish and perform the Work in 
accordance with the Contract Documents, unless such failure arises out of or relates to 
Engineer’s conduct or other action or inaction. 

7. Defective Work.  Recommend to Owner that Contractor’s Work be rejected while it is in 
progress if Engineer believes that such Work will not produce a completed Project that 
conforms generally to the Contract Documents or that it will threaten the integrity of the 
design concept of the completed Project as a functioning whole as indicated in the Contract 
Documents. 

8. Clarifications and Interpretations; Field Orders.  Issue necessary clarifications and 
interpretations of the Contract Documents as appropriate to the orderly completion of 
Contractor’s work.  Such clarifications and interpretations must be consistent with the 
intent of and reasonably inferable from the Contract Documents.  Engineer may issue Field 
Orders authorizing minor variations in the Work from the requirements of the Contract 
Documents.  Engineer shall promptly notify Owner of any issued Field Order. 

9. Change Orders and Work Change Directives.  Recommend Change Orders and Work 
Change Directives to Owner, as appropriate, and prepare Change Orders and Work Change 
Directives as required. 

10. Shop Drawings and Samples.  Review and approve or take other appropriate action in 
respect to Shop Drawings and Samples and other data which Contractor is required to 
submit, but only for conformance with the information given in the Contract Documents 
and compatibility with the design concept of the completed Project as a functioning whole 
as indicated by the Contract Documents.  Such reviews and approvals or other action will 
not extend to means, methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures of construction or to 



 

 
Page    5    of __12__ Pages 

(Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement) – Attachment 1) 
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.   

Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 

safety precautions and programs incident thereto.  Engineer shall meet any Contractor’s 
submittal schedule that Engineer has accepted. 

11. Substitutes and “or-equal.”  Evaluate and determine the acceptability of substitute or “or-
equal” materials and equipment proposed by Contractor, but subject to the provisions of 
Paragraph A2.02.A.2 of this Exhibit A. 

12. Inspections and Tests.  Require such special inspections or tests of Contractor’s work as 
deemed reasonably necessary, and receive and review all certificates of inspections, tests, 
and approvals required by Laws and Regulations or the Contract Documents.  Engineer’s 
review of such certificates will be for the purpose of determining that the results certified 
indicate compliance with the Contract Documents and will not constitute an independent 
evaluation that the content or procedures of such inspections, tests, or approvals comply 
with the requirements of the Contract Documents.  Engineer shall be entitled to rely on the 
results of such tests. 

13. Disagreements between Owner and Contractor.  Render formal written decisions on all 
duly submitted issues relating to the acceptability of Contractor’s work or the interpretation 
of the requirements of the Contract Documents pertaining to the execution, performance, or 
progress of Contractor’s Work; review each duly submitted Claim by Owner or Contractor, 
and in writing either deny such Claim in whole or in part, approve such Claim, or decline to 
resolve such Claim if Engineer reasonably concludes that to do so would be inappropriate.  
In rendering such decisions, Engineer shall be fair and not show partiality to Owner or 
Contractor and shall not be liable in connection with any decision rendered in good faith in 
such capacity. 

14. Applications for Payment.  Based on Engineer’s observations as an experienced and 
qualified design professional and on review of Applications for Payment and 
accompanying supporting documentation: 

a. Determine the amounts that Engineer recommends Contractor be paid.  Such 
recommendations of payment will be in writing and will constitute Engineer’s 
representation to Owner, based on such observations and review, that, to the best of 
Engineer’s knowledge, information and belief, Contractor’s Work has progressed to the 
point indicated, the quality of such Work is generally in accordance with the Contract 
Documents (subject to an evaluation of the Work as a functioning whole prior to or 
upon Substantial Completion, to the results of any subsequent tests called for in the 
Contract Documents, and to any other qualifications stated in the recommendation), 
and the conditions precedent to Contractor’s being entitled to such payment appear to 
have been fulfilled in so far as it is Engineer’s responsibility to observe Contractor’s 
Work.  In the case of unit price work, Engineer’s recommendations of payment will 
include final determinations of quantities and classifications of Contractor’s Work 
(subject to any subsequent adjustments allowed by the Contract Documents).   

b. By recommending any payment, Engineer shall not thereby be deemed to have 
represented that observations made by Engineer to check the quality or quantity of 
Contractor’s Work as it is performed and furnished have been exhaustive, extended to 
every aspect of Contractor’s Work in progress, or involved detailed inspections of the 



 

 
Page    6    of __12__ Pages 

(Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement) – Attachment 1) 
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.   

Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 

Work beyond the responsibilities specifically assigned to Engineer in this Agreement 
and the Contract Documents.  Neither Engineer’s review of Contractor’s Work for the 
purposes of recommending payments nor Engineer’s recommendation of any payment 
including final payment will impose on Engineer responsibility to supervise, direct, or 
control Contractor’s Work in progress or for the means, methods, techniques, 
sequences, or procedures of construction or safety precautions or programs incident 
thereto, or Contractor’s compliance with Laws and Regulations applicable to 
Contractor’s furnishing and performing the Work.  It will also not impose responsibility 
on Engineer to make any examination to ascertain how or for what purposes Contractor 
has used the moneys paid on account of the Contract Price, or to determine that title to 
any portion of the Work in progress, materials, or equipment has passed to Owner free 
and clear of any liens, claims, security interests, or encumbrances, or that there may not 
be other matters at issue between Owner and Contractor that might affect the amount 
that should be paid. 

15. Contractor’s Completion Documents.  Receive, review, and transmit to Owner 
maintenance and operating instructions, schedules, guarantees, bonds, certificates or other 
evidence of insurance required by the Contract Documents, certificates of inspection, tests 
and approvals, Shop Drawings, Samples and other data approved as provided under 
Paragraph A1.05.A.11, and the annotated record documents which are to be assembled by 
Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents to obtain final payment.  The extent 
of such review by Engineer will be limited as provided in Paragraph A1.05.A.11. 

16. Substantial Completion.  Promptly after notice from Contractor that Contractor considers 
the entire Work ready for its intended use, in company with Owner and Contractor, conduct 
an inspection to determine if the Work is substantially complete. If after considering any 
objections of Owner, Engineer considers the Work substantially complete, Engineer shall 
deliver a certificate of Substantial Completion to Owner and Contractor. 

17. Additional Tasks.  Perform or provide the following additional Construction Phase tasks or 
deliverables:   

18. Final Notice of Acceptability of the Work.  Conduct a final inspection to determine if the 
completed Work of Contractor is acceptable so that Engineer may recommend, in writing, 
final payment to Contractor.  Accompanying the recommendation for final payment, 
Engineer shall also provide a notice in the form attached hereto as Exhibit E (the “Notice of 
Acceptability of Work”) that the Work is acceptable (subject to the provisions of Paragraph 
A1.05.A.15.b) to the best of Engineer’s knowledge, information, and belief and based on 
the extent of the services provided by Engineer under this Agreement. 

B. Duration of Construction Phase.  The Construction Phase will commence with the execution 
of the first construction Contract for the Project or any part thereof and will terminate upon 
written recommendation by Engineer for final payment to Contractors.  If the Project involves 
more than one prime contract as indicated in Paragraph A1.03.C, Construction Phase services 
may be rendered at different times in respect to the separate contracts.  Subject to the 
provisions of Article 3, Engineer shall be entitled to an equitable increase in compensation if 
Construction-Phase services are required after the original date for final completion of the 
Work as set forth in the construction Contract.   



 

 
Page    7    of __12__ Pages 

(Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement) – Attachment 1) 
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.   

Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 

C. Limitation of Responsibilities.  Engineer shall not be responsible for the acts or omissions of 
any Contractor, or of any subcontractors, suppliers, or other individuals or entities performing 
or furnishing any of the Work unless such acts or omissions were solely due to Engineer.  
Engineer shall not be responsible for the failure of any Contractor to perform or furnish the 
Work in accordance with the Contract Documents unless such failure arises out of or relates to 
Engineer’s conduct or other action or inaction.  

A.1.06 Post-Construction Phase (not authorized at this time) 

A. Upon written authorization from Owner, Engineer, during the Post-Construction Phase, shall:  

1. Provide assistance in connection with the adjusting of Project equipment and systems. 

2. Assist Owner in training Owner’s staff to operate and maintain Project equipment and 
systems. 

3. Assist Owner in developing procedures for control of the operation and maintenance of, 
and record keeping for Project equipment and systems. 

4. Together with Owner, visit the Project to observe any apparent defects in the Work, assist 
Owner in consultations and discussions with Contractor concerning correction of any such 
defects, and make recommendations as to replacement or correction of Defective Work, if 
present. 

5. Perform or provide the following additional Post-Construction Phase tasks or deliverables: 
None listed at this time.  

6. In company with Owner or Owner’s representative, provide an inspection of the Project 
within one month before the end of the Correction Period to ascertain whether any portion 
of the Work is subject to correction. 

B. The Post-Construction Phase services may commence during the Construction Phase and, if 
not otherwise modified in this Exhibit A, will terminate at the end of the Construction 
Contract’s correction period. 

Add the following to Exhibit A, Part 2 – Additional Services: 
 
A2.01 Additional Services Requiring Owner’s Written Authorization 
 

9. Services attributable to more prime construction contracts than specified in Paragraph 
A1.03.C. 

10. Services during out-of-town travel required of Engineer other than for visits to the Site or 
Owner’s office.  

12. Preparing additional Bidding Documents or Contract Documents for alternate bids or prices 
requested by Owner for the Work or a portion thereof. 



 

 
Page    8    of __12__ Pages 

(Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement) – Attachment 1) 
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.   

Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 

13. Determining the acceptability of substitute materials and equipment proposed during the 
Bidding or Negotiating Phase when substitution prior to the award of contracts is allowed 
by the Bidding Documents. 

14. Assistance in connection with Bid protests, rebidding, or renegotiating contracts for 
construction, materials, equipment, or services, except when such assistance is required.  

15. Providing construction surveys and staking to enable Contractor to perform its work other 
than as required under Paragraph A1.05.A.6, and any type of property surveys or related 
engineering services needed for the transfer of interests in real property; and providing 
other special field surveys. 

16. Providing Construction Phase services beyond the original date for final completion of the 
Work.   

18. Preparing and furnishing to Owner Record Drawings showing appropriate record 
information based on Project annotated record documents received from Contractor. 

Add Exhibit A of Amendment 4 to Exhibit A 

Replace Section C2.01.3 of Exhibit C – Article 2 – Owner’s Responsibilities with the 
following: 

3. The total compensation for services under Paragraph C2.01 is estimated to be $92,904 
based on the following assumed distribution of compensation and as detailed in Attachment 
1 to Exhibit C, Exhibit B of Amendment 1, and Exhibit B of Amendment 4: 

a. Final Design Phase Services $40,244 

b. Construction Phase Services $52,660 

Add Exhibit B of Amendment 4 to Attachment 1 of Exhibit C 
 
Exhibit D shall be added as follows: 
 
Paragraph 1.01.A of the Agreement is supplemented to include the following agreement of the parties: 
 
D1.01 Resident Project Representative 
 

A. Engineer shall furnish a Resident Project Representative (“RPR”), assistants, and other field 
staff to assist Engineer in observing progress and quality of the Work.  The RPR, assistants, 
and other field staff under this Exhibit D may provide full time representation or may provide 
representation to a lesser degree. 

B. Through such additional observations of Contractor’s work in progress and field checks of 
materials and equipment by the RPR and assistants, Engineer shall endeavor to provide further 
protection for Owner against defects and deficiencies in the Work.  However, Engineer shall 
not, during such visits or as a result of such observations of Contractor’s work in progress, 



 

 
Page    9    of __12__ Pages 

(Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement) – Attachment 1) 
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.   

Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 

supervise, direct, or have control over the Contractor’s Work nor shall Engineer have authority 
over or responsibility for the means, methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures of 
construction selected or used by Contractor, for security or safety at the Site, for safety 
precautions and programs incident to the Contractor’s work in progress, for any failure of 
Contractor to comply with Laws and Regulations applicable to Contractor’s performing and 
furnishing the Work, or responsibility for Contractor’s failure to furnish and perform the Work 
in accordance with the Contract Documents.  In addition, the specific terms set forth in section 
A.1.05 of Exhibit A of the Agreement are applicable. 

C. The duties and responsibilities of the RPR are as follows: 

1. General:  RPR is Engineer’s agent at the Site, will act as directed by and under the 
supervision of Engineer, and will confer with Engineer regarding RPR’s actions.  RPR’s 
dealings in matters pertaining to the Contractor’s work in progress shall in general be with 
Engineer and Contractor, keeping Owner advised as necessary.  RPR’s dealings with 
subcontractors shall only be through or with the full knowledge and approval of Contractor.  
RPR shall generally communicate with Owner with the knowledge of and under the 
direction of Engineer. 

2. Schedules:  Review the progress schedule, schedule of Shop Drawing and Sample 
submittals, and schedule of values prepared by Contractor and consult with Engineer 
concerning acceptability. 

3. Conferences and Meetings:  Attend meetings with Contractor, such as preconstruction 
conferences, progress meetings, job conferences and other project-related meetings, and 
prepare and circulate copies of minutes thereof. 

4. Liaison: 

a. Serve as Engineer’s liaison with Contractor, working principally through Contractor’s 
superintendent, assist in providing information regarding the intent of the Contract 
Documents. 

b. Assist Engineer in serving as Owner’s liaison with Contractor when Contractor’s 
operations affect Owner’s on-Site operations. 

c. Assist in obtaining from Owner additional details or information, when required for 
proper execution of the Work. 

5. Interpretation of Contract Documents:  Report to Engineer when clarifications and 
interpretations of the Contract Documents are needed and transmit to Contractor 
clarifications and interpretations as issued by Engineer.   

6. Shop Drawings and Samples: 

a. Record date of receipt of Samples and approved Shop Drawings. 

b. Receive Samples which are furnished at the Site by Contractor, and notify Engineer of 
availability of Samples for examination. 



 

 
Page    10    of __12__ Pages 

(Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement) – Attachment 1) 
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.   

Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 

c. Advise Engineer and Contractor of the commencement of any portion of the Work 
requiring a Shop Drawing or Sample submittal for which RPR believes that the 
submittal has not been approved by Engineer. 

7. Modifications:  Consider and evaluate Contractor’s suggestions for modifications in 
Drawings or Specifications and report such suggestions, together with RPR’s 
recommendations, to Engineer.  Transmit to Contractor in writing decisions as issued by 
Engineer. 

8. Review of Work and Rejection of Defective Work: 

a. Conduct on-Site observations of Contractor’s work in progress to assist Engineer in 
determining if the Work is in general proceeding in accordance with the Contract 
Documents. 

b. Report to Engineer whenever RPR believes that any part of Contractor’s work in 
progress will not produce a completed Project that conforms generally to the Contract 
Documents or will imperil the integrity of the design concept of the completed Project 
as a functioning whole as indicated in the Contract Documents, or has been damaged, 
or does not meet the requirements of any inspection, test or approval required to be 
made; and advise Engineer of that part of work in progress that RPR believes should be 
corrected or rejected or should be uncovered for observation, or requires special testing, 
inspection or approval. 

9. Inspections, Tests, and System Startups: 

a. Consult with Engineer in advance of scheduled major inspections, tests, and systems 
startups of important phases of the Work. 

b. Verify that tests, equipment, and systems start-ups and operating and maintenance 
training are conducted in the presence of appropriate Owner’s personnel, and that 
Contractor maintains adequate records thereof. 

c. Observe, record, and report to Engineer appropriate details relative to the test 
procedures and systems start-ups. 

d. Accompany visiting inspectors representing public or other agencies having jurisdiction 
over the Project, record the results of these inspections, and report to Engineer. 

10. Records: 

a. Maintain at the Site orderly files for correspondence, reports of job conferences, 
reproductions of original Contract Documents including all Change Orders, Field 
Orders, Work Change Directives, Addenda, additional Drawings issued subsequent to 
the execution of the Contract, Engineer’s clarifications and interpretations of the 
Contract Documents, progress reports, Shop Drawing and Sample submittals received 
from and delivered to Contractor, and other Project-related documents. 



 

 
Page    11    of __12__ Pages 

(Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement) – Attachment 1) 
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.   

Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 

b. Prepare a daily report or keep a diary or log book, recording Contractor’s hours on the 
Site, weather conditions, data relative to questions of Change Orders, Field Orders, 
Work Change Directives, or changed conditions, Site visitors, daily activities, 
decisions, observations in general, and specific observations in more detail as in the 
case of observing test procedures; and send copies to Engineer. 

c. Record names, addresses, fax numbers, e-mail addresses, web site locations, and 
telephone numbers of all Contractors, subcontractors, and major suppliers of materials 
and equipment. 

d. Maintain records for use in preparing Project documentation. 

e. Upon completion of the Work, furnish original set of all RPR Project documentation to 
Engineer. 

11. Reports: 

a. Furnish to Engineer periodic reports as required of progress of the Work and of 
Contractor’s compliance with the progress schedule and schedule of Shop Drawing and 
Sample submittals. 

b. Draft and recommend to Engineer proposed Change Orders, Work Change Directives, 
and Field Orders.  Obtain backup material from Contractor. 

c. Furnish to Engineer and Owner copies of all inspection, test, and system start-up 
reports. 

d. Immediately notify Engineer of the occurrence of any Site accidents, emergencies, acts 
of God endangering the Work, damage to property by fire or other causes, or the 
discovery of any Constituent of Concern. 

12. Payment Requests:  Review Applications for Payment with Contractor for compliance with 
the established procedure for their submission and forward with recommendations to 
Engineer, noting particularly the relationship of the payment requested to the schedule of 
values, Work completed, and materials and equipment delivered at the Site but not 
incorporated in the Work. 

13. Certificates, Operation and Maintenance Manuals:  During the course of the Work, verify 
that materials and equipment certificates, operation and maintenance manuals and other 
data required by the Specifications to be assembled and furnished by Contractor are 
applicable to the items actually installed and in accordance with the Contract Documents, 
and have these documents delivered to Engineer for review and forwarding to Owner prior 
to payment for that part of the Work. 

14. Completion: 

a. Participate in a Substantial Completion inspection, assist in the determination of 
Substantial Completion and the preparation of lists of items to be completed or 
corrected.   



 

 
Page    12    of __12__ Pages 

(Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement) – Attachment 1) 
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.   

Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 

b. Participate in a final inspection in the company of Engineer, Owner, and Contractor and 
prepare a final list of items to be completed and deficiencies to be remedied. 

c. Observe whether all items on the final list have been completed or corrected and make 
recommendations to Engineer concerning acceptance and issuance of the Notice of 
Acceptability of the Work. 

D. Resident Project Representative shall not: 

1. Authorize any deviation from the Contract Documents or substitution of materials or 
equipment (including “or-equal” items). 

2. Exceed limitations of Engineer’s authority as set forth in the Agreement or the Contract 
Documents. 

3. Undertake any of the responsibilities of Contractor, subcontractors, suppliers, or 
Contractor’s superintendent. 

4. Advise on, issue directions relative to, or assume control over any aspect of the means, 
methods, techniques, sequences or procedures of Contractor’s work unless such advice or 
directions are specifically required by the Contract Documents. 

5. Advise on, issue directions regarding, or assume control over safety practices, precautions, 
and programs in connection with the activities or operations of Owner or Contractor. 

6. Participate in specialized field or laboratory tests or inspections conducted off-site by 
others except as specifically authorized by Engineer. 

7. Accept Shop Drawing or Sample submittals from anyone other than Contractor. 

8. Authorize Owner to occupy the Project in whole or in part. 



Exhibit A – Task Descriptions – Cornhusker Road Final Design Phase and 
Construction Observation Phase Services 

1 CORNHUSKER ROAD FINAL DESIGN – 106TH TO 110TH  

1.1 Topographic Survey 

Conduct a topographic survey of the approximate limits of construction after Hawkins and High Plains 
have completed the mass grading to be performed under the original Dam Site WP-7 contract. The 
survey will include locating all utilities, fences, structures, and other objects within the limits of 
construction. 

1.2 Paving Plans 

Preparation of paving plans to include plan and profile sheets with construction notes and build tables, 
joint layout and spacing for non-standard areas, pavement warping information at the old 108th St 
intersection, and cross sections every 50 feet. 

1.3 Storm Sewer Plans and Drainage Study 

Preparation of storm sewer plans to include plan and profile sheets with construction notes and build 
tables. Preparation of a drainage study to show the storm sewer design meets the requirements of the 
Omaha Regional Stormwater Design Manual including a summary narrative, pipe sizing calculations, 
inlet capture calculations, and 100-year event flow calculations. 

1.4 Striping Plan 

Preparation of striping plans to include construction notes, dimensions, and build tables. 

1.5 Trail Coordination 

Coordination of the trail connection from the south side of Cornhusker Road west of old 108th Street 
to the Dam Site WP-7 trail system. This connection will be required to have a 5% maximum slope to 
meet ADA requirements. This connection was left out of the Dam Site WP-7 plans because of steep 
grades near the old 108th Street & Cornhusker Road intersection, old 108th Street being a gravel road, 
and no immediate connectivity to the surrounding trail network until the paving of Cornhusker Road 
to the west. Coordination with Vireo will be required. A trail plan and profile sheet can be prepared 
under this contract if the NRD and City of Papillion desire to move forward with this connection at this 
time. 

1.6 Final Construction Drawings 

Preparation of final construction drawings including any notes, details, and sheets not specified above 
to create a complete set of drawings to be approved by the NRD, Sarpy County, and the City of 
Papillion. These additional sheets could include, but are not limited to, a cover sheet, summary of 
quantities, general notes and details, seeding and erosion control plans, sidewalk plans, removal plans, 
etc. 



 

1.7 Meetings and Coordination with Stakeholders 

Preparation for and attendance of up to four (4) meetings with the NRD, Sarpy County, and/or the City 
of Papillion. The purpose of these meetings could be related to design issues, review comments by the 
agencies, coordination issues, contractor coordination, utility coordination, or other related reasons.  

1.8 Interlocal Agreement 

Assist Sarpy County and the NRD in the preparation of an interlocal agreement between Sarpy County, 
SID 312, and SID 317 for the funding and maintenance of Cornhusker Road. Preparation of exhibits as 
needed for the interlocal agreement. Communicate with attorneys for the county and the districts 
regarding interlocal agreement issues. 

 

 

2 CORNHUSKER ROAD CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION – 106TH TO 110TH  

2.1 Grading Verification 

Verify that the soil embankment placed for Cornhusker Road was placed according to the elevations 
specified. Perform a survey grade check.  

2.2 Storm Sewer Observation 

Observe the construction of the storm sewer system to monitor the contractor’s compliance with the 
project plans and specifications. Coordinate testing with the project’s geotechnical engineer according 
the project specifications. 

2.3 Paving Observation 

Observe the construction of the concrete paving system to monitor the contractor’s compliance with 
the project plans and specifications. Coordinate testing with the project’s geotechnical engineer 
according the project specifications. 

2.4 Sidewalk Observation 

Observe the construction of any sidewalks in the project to monitor the contractor’s compliance with 
the project plans and specifications. Coordinate testing with the project’s geotechnical engineer 
according the project specifications. 

2.5 Striping Observation 

Observe the construction of the striping to monitor the contractor’s compliance with the project plans 
and specifications. 



 

2.6 Seeding and Erosion Control Observation 

Observe the installation of seed, erosion control matting, and other stormwater pollution prevention 
plans (SWPPP) items. Coordinate any maintenance of SWPPP items between the SWPPP inspector and 
the contractor. 

2.7 Punchlist Items 

Work with Sarpy County to develop a punch list for the project leading to substantial completion. 
Observe the contractor working on punch list items and verify that punch list items have been 
completed prior to final acceptance of the project. 

2.8 Shop Drawing Review 

Review any shop drawings submitted by the contractor as required by the project specifications. 

2.9 As-Built Preparations 

After final acceptance of the project, prepare as-built drawings of the project and submit to Sarpy 
County. 

 

 



Exhibit B -- Task List and Fee Estimate -- Cornhusker Road Final Design Phase and Construction Observation Phase Services

Regional Detention Basin WP-7, E&A Project No. 2014.581.001 3/3/2020
Caleb Beasley, E & A Consulting Group, Inc.

Project 
Manager

Project 
Engineer CAD Tech

Public  Proj 
Mgr

Const 
Engr

Const 
Observ S.Party

Beasley Arthur Liekhus Green Pierce Adolf Morton
$175 $146 $102 $188 $226 $135 $168

Topographic Survey 20
4 40

Storm Sewer Plans and Drainage Study 8 24 24
4 10

Trail Coordination 8 4 20
Final Construction Drawings 8 8 80 4 4
Meetings and Coordination with Stakeholders 8 8
Interlocal Agreement 8 8 8

$8,400 $5,256 $18,564 $3,760 $904 $0 $3,360 $40,244

Grading Verification 8 4 20 4
4 8 72 4

Paving Observation 4 16 72 4
Sidewalk Observation 2 24
Striping Observation 2 8
Seeding and Erosion Control Observation 2 16
Punchlist Items 4 16
Shop Drawing Review 4 8
As-Built Preparations 16 2 4 8

$3,500 $0 $1,632 $0 $10,848 $31,320 $3,360 $50,660

$2,000

$92,904Total Additional Fee for Cornhusker Road Design and Construction

E&A Consulting Group

Design Subtotal

Cornhusker Road Final Design - 106th to 110th

Paving Plans

Construction Subtotal

Storm Sewer Observation

Cornhusker Road Construction Observation - 106th to 110th

Striping Plan

Reimbursables


	MEMORANDUM
	March 2020 PPO FYRA Contract Amendment Docs.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	CORNHUSKER ROAD



